
 
 

NILES-BUCHANAN-CASS AREA TRANSPORTATION STUDY  

Project Funding Subcommittee Meeting 
Tuesday, December 13, 2022 

1:00 pm 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

In Person:  Niles City Hall 

333 N 2nd St, Niles, MI 49120  

 

Web:  https://us06web.zoom.us/j/9489277047?pwd=RzkydlFacGFHNkVWeURpak1kSEcxUT09 

Audio:  Call in Number: 1 (312) 626-6799 

Meeting ID:  948 927 7047 

Passcode: 000619  

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call   
 

2. Changes to the Agenda   
 

3. Overview of the Purpose of the Meeting 
 

4. Public Comment  
 

5. Discussion of the Options for Utilizing the Remaining NATS Federal FY 2023 Funds 
 

• Gumwood Roundabout 

• Front Street 

• Front Street Signal 

• Bertrand  
 

6. Subcommittee Vote on the Recommendation for FY 2023 Funding  
The Recommendation will be brought forward to the NATS TAC/Policy for approval on January 24, 2023. 

 



NATS Subcommittee Funding Discussion  
 
NATS FY 2023 Approved Projects and Funding – December 1, 2022 

Agency Project 
Total 
Estimate 

STBG CRP Match 

FY 2023 Target     $1,420,553 $78,873    

Buchanan 
Front Street 
Reconstruction 

$560,747  $300,000    $260,747  

Berrien County Road 
Department  

Bertrand Road 
Resurfacing 

$540,000  $304,000    $236,000  

Balance     $816,553  $78,873    

 

Possible uses for NATS FY 2023 STBG Funds  

Agency Project Total Estimate 
81.85% of 

costs 
STBG Currently 

programed 

Maximum 
additional STBG 

the project 
could accept 

Cass CRC Gumwood Realignment $1,164,000  $952,734  $0  $952,734  

Buchanan 
Front Street 
Reconstruction 

$1,611,000  $1,318,604  $300,000  $1,018,604  

Buchanan 
Front Street Signal 
CMAQ Swap 

$400,000 NA $0 $246,703 

Berrien CRD 
Bertrand Road 
Resurfacing 

$592,952  $485,331  $304,000  $181,331  

Total 
$2,399,372  

 
 

FY 2023 STBG Available      $ 816,553  

Total Maximum STBG funding projects could accept:       $ 2,339,372  

Deficit      $ -1,582,819 
 
 

NOTE:  The above table shows the maximum STBG funds each project could add in FY 2023. This is based on the 
latest cost estimates for each project.  It does not necessarily reflect what the agency has specifically requested.  
Further it does not reflect any agency’s financial capacity to fund the projects without additional funding. 
Questions regarding how much of the remaining balance each agency needs and how much local funds can be 
contributed will be discussed during the upcoming project funding subcommittee meeting.  
  



 

Gumwood Realignment 
This is a proposed project to realign Gumwood Road with the approved 3-Leg Gumwood roundabout which is 
funded in 2023 with Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds. This may also be referred to as the 
fourth leg of the roundabout.   
 

Approved 3-Leg 
Roundabout 

Proposed Gumwood 
Realignment Total Combined Cost 

$807,560  
HSIP:  $597,642 Local: 
$209,918 

 $1,164,000  $1,971,560 

Status 
NEPA/SHPO: No 
GI Submitted to MDOT: No 
 

Buchanan Front Street Reconstruction 
Full reconstruction of roadway to allow replacement of undersized/failing sewer, storm ser and watermain. 
Projects include curb and sidewalk upgrades to meet ADA standards, HMA pavement, remove and replace storm 
sewer, drainage structures, drainage covers, pavement markings, permanent signage and appurtenances from 
Red Bud to Oak Street.  
Status 
NEPA/SHPO: Approved 
GI Submitted to MDOT: Mid-January 
 
 

Buchanan Front Street Signal (CMAQ Swap) 
The Buchanan Front Street Signal is currently funded through the Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality 
Improvement (CMAQ) program. The CMAQ funding is allocation for use anywhere in Berrien County.  The cost in 
the table above reflects swapping the CMAQ funds for Carbon reduction funds and then maximizing the STBG 
based on the latest cost estimate. This frees up the CMAQ funds to be utilized anywhere in Berrien County.  
 
 Details of the funding change are shown below:  

 NATS 2023 Approved Funding Updated Costs, Match & Fund Sources 

Project 
Programmed 
Cost STBG CMAQ Match 

Revised Cost 
Estimate STBG CMAQ CRP Match 

Buchanan 
Signal 

$369,189 $0  $287,341  $81,848  $400,000  $246,703  $0  $78,873  $74,424  

Status 
NEPA/SHPO: Approved 
GI Submitted to MDOT: Mid-January 
 

Bertrand Road Resurface 

HMA trench and widen, adding shoulders between M-51 to Cass County line. 
Status 
NEPA/SHPO: Approved  
GI Submitted to MDOT: Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1

Brandon Kovnat

From: Joe Bellina <jbellina@casscoroad.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 4:41 PM

To: Brandon Kovnat

Subject: Request for Gumwood Roundabout Funding

Brandon, 
 
The Cass County Road Commission is requesting consideration for additional STGB Funding in FY 2023 for the 
roundabout planned for the intersection of Gumwood Road and Redfield Street Job Number . The project just received 
an addition to the Safety Funding allocated to the project, the new Safety Fund totals are: Federal $597,642, Local 
$149,418, Grant total $747,090.  The current construction estimate for the initial three leg roundabout is $807,560. 
 
With the additional 2023 STGB funding available we have determined that this is a prime opportunity to develop the 
fourth (north) leg of the roundabout, which has been the stated objective of the Cass County Road Commission and 
Milton Township since the 2014 CESO Study recommended a single point intersection as the best alternative.  I would 
submit that the change is in line with a project change in scope. 
 
The current estimate for construction of the north leg is $1,164,000.  An 80% federal amount would be $931,200.  We 
are requesting up to the total additional STBG amount of $816,553 for this project. 
 
Joseph Bellina, PE 
Chief Engineer 
(269) 445-8611 
 













 
 49 

 

STBG Funded Projects on Locally Maintained Roads 

 
FY 2023 STBG Funded Projects 

Job # Agency / Location Project Limits Description Federal Local Total 

206394 City of Buchanan 
West Front 

Street 

Red Bud Trail to Oak 

Street 
Reconstruction $300,000  $260,747  $560,747  

206395 
Berrien CRD 

Bertrand Twp. 
E Bertrand Rd 

M-51 East to County 

Line 

HMA overlay with 3 foot 

wide paved shoulders 
$304,000  $236,000  $540,000  

Total Funds Programmed $604,000  $496,747  $1,100,747  

Federal STBG Funds Allocated $678,000    

Balance $74,000    

        

FY 2024 STBG Funded Projects 

Job # Agency / Location Project Limits Description Federal Local Total 

216087 
Berrien CRD 

Bertrand Twp. 
W Bertrand Rd 

US-31 to Portage 

Rd. 

HMA trench & widen with 

overlay 
$222,433  $77,567  $300,000  

216091 
Cass CRC 

Mason Twp. 
Cassopolis Rd US-12 to Old 205 2.5" mill and HMA overlay $134,053  $46,747  $180,800  

216092 City of Niles Wayne St 
North 5th Street to 

13th Street 
HMA Mill & Resurface $252,514  $88,057  $340,571  

Total Funds Programmed $609,000  $212,371  $821,371  

Federal STBG Funds Allocated $691,000  

Balance $82,000    

 

  

8 



 
 50 

 

STBG Funded Projects on Locally Maintained Roads 

 
FY 2025 STBG Funded Projects 

Job # Agency / Location Project Limits Description Federal Local Total 

215947 
Berrien CRD 

Bertrand Twp. 

W Bertrand 

Rd 
US-31 to Red Bud Trail 

HMA trench & widen with 

overlay 
$374,521  $83,049  $457,570  

216106 
Cass CRC 

Ontwa Twp. 
Elkhart Rd 

May Street to Village 

of Edwardsburg limits 

1.5" HMA Mill and 

Overlay 
$100,841  $22,361  $123,202  

216108 City of Niles Sycamore St 
9th Street to 13th 

Street 
Mill and Resurface $133,256  $29,549  $162,805  

Total Funds Programmed $608,618  $134,959  $743,577  

Federal STBG Funds Allocated $705,000    

Balance $96,382    

        

FY 2026 STBG Funded Projects 

Job # Agency / Location Project Limits Description Federal Local Total 

216111 
Berrien CRD 

Bertrand Twp. 

Red Bud 

Trail 

US-12 to Bertrand 

Road 
HMA Overlay $378,212  $121,788  $500,000  

216117 
Cass CRC 

Milton Twp. 
Redfield St 

County line to 

Batchelor Road 
1.5" HMA Overlay $122,976  $27,270  $150,246  

216119 City of Niles Pokagon St 
2nd Street to 5th 

street 
Mill and Resurface $130,811  $29,007  $159,818  

Total Funds Programmed $631,999  $178,065  $810,064  

Federal STBG Funds Allocated $718,000  

Balance $86,001    

 

  

9 



 
 51 

 

2023-2026 Other Federal Funded Projects on Locally Maintained Roads 

 

Job # Year Agency Project Limits/Location Description Source Federal  State Local Total 

206618 2023 
City of 
Buchanan 

W Front St 
Front and Oak 
Street 
Intersection 

Replace Traffic 
Signal 

CMAQ $287,341  $0  $81,848  $369,189  

207181 2023 
Cass CRC 
Mason 
Twp. 

Calvin 
Center Rd 

US-12 to Grange 
Street 

Mill and one 
course non-
structural hot-
mix-asphalt 
overlay 

STBG - 
RTF 

$198,400  $24,800*  $24,800  $248,000  

214949 2024 
City of 
Buchanan  

McCoy 
Creek Trail 
Extension 

From Trial head 
on Schirmer 
Parkway to the 
River St. Joe 
Brewery 

Nonmotorized 
path and sidewalk 
construction 

TAP $339,770  $0  $256,318  $596,088  

*From the TEDF Category D (State D) 

  

10 



 
 

City or 
Township 

Project Name Project Limits Project Description 

Niles Twp. Third Street 
Fulkerson Rd to 
State Line 

HMA trench & widen with overlay, 
Drainage Reconstruct 

City of Niles East Main Street 
Maple Street to 
Silverbrook Street 

Mill and resurface structure covers, 
upgrade sidewalk ramps as necessary to 
meet current standards pavement 
markings. 

Ontwa Twp. Redfield Street 
Elkhart Rd. to 
Ebersole Rd. 

1.5 HMA, 36 A top course overlay, 
Shoulder Class II and Pavement Marking 

Ontwa Twp. Redfield Street 
Ebersole Road to 
Adamsville Road 

1.5" HMA,36A top course overlay, 
Shoulder Class II and Pavement Marking 

Howard Twp. White Street 
M-51 to 
Thompson Road 

Crush and Shape HMA Surface and add 4 
inch HMA, 36 A. Shoulder Class II and 
Pavement Marking 

Niles Twp. 
Niles-Buchanan 
Road 

City of Niles to US 
31 Bypass 

HMA overlay 

Milton Twp. Ironwood Drive 
Redfield Street to 
Bell Road 

1.5 HMA, 36 A top course overlay, 
Shoulder Class II and Pavement Marking 

Howard Twp. Huntley Road 
Yankee Street (BR 
60) to Lake Street 

2.5" Cold Milling HMA Surface replace 
with 1.5" HMA,36A base course, 1" 
HMA,36A top course, Shoulder Class II 
and Pavement Marking 

Howard Twp. White Street 
Thompson Rd. to 
Barron Lake Road -  

Crush and Shape HMA Surface and add 4 
inch HMA, 36 A. Shoulder Class II and 
Pavement Marking 

  

 NATS 2023-2026 Illustrative Projects

11 



 
 57 

 

Federally Funded Public Transit Projects  
 
 

FY 2023 TRANSIT PROJECTS 
Job # Description Federal State Total   

5307 funding 

206694 Operating $150,000 $150,000 $300,000 
5307 Programed:  $260,000 

206695 Preventative Maintenance $110,000 $27,500 $137,500 

5339 Funding 

206699 Replace one bus $68,000 $17,000 $85,000 5339 Programed: $68,000 

 

Summary of Transit Funding in 2023 

 Federal State Total 

Revenue in 2023 $328,000 $194,500 $522,500 

Amount programed $328,000 $194,500 $522,500 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12 



 
 58 

 

 

 

FY 2024 TRANSIT PROJECTS 
Job # Description Federal State Total   

5307 Funding 

216357 Operating $155,200 $155,200 $310,400 
5307 Programed:  265,000 

216352 Preventative Maintenance $110,000 $27,500 $137,500 

5339 Funding 

216359 
Replace Fencing at the DART 

Facility & Replace Roof on garage 
$52,800  $13,200 $66,000 5339 Programed: $52,800 

CMAQ Funding 

215349 Replace three buses with vans $140,000 $35,000 $175,000 5339 Programed: $1400,00 

 

 

Summary of Transit Funding in 2024 

 Federal State Total 

Revenue in 2024 $458,000 $230,900 $688,900 

Amount programed $458,000 $230,900 $688,900 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 



 
 59 

 

 
 

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECTS 
Job # Description Federal State Total   

5307 funding 

216372 Operating $160,500 $160,500 $321,000 
5307 Programed:  $270,500 

216373 Preventative Maintenance $110,000 $27,500 $137,500 

5339 Funding 

216374 Replace one bus $72,000 $18,000 $90,000 5339 Programed: $72,000 

Summary of Transit Funding in 2025 

 Federal State Total 

Revenue in 2025 $342,500 $206,000 $548,500 

Amount programed $342,500 $206,000 $548,500 

 

 
 

  

14 



 
 60 

 

FY 2026 TRANSIT PROJECTS 
Job # Description Federal State Total   

5307 funding 

216375 Operating $160,500 $160,500 $321,000 
5307 Programed:  $276,000 

216376 Preventative Maintenance $115,500 $28,875 $144,375 

5339 Funding 

216377 Replace one bus $75,200 $18,800 $94,000 5339 Programed: $75,200 

Summary of Transit Funding in 2026 

 Federal State Total 

Revenue in 2026 $351,200 $208,175 $559,375 

Amount programed $351,200 $208,175 $559,375 

 

15 


